No. 61, A.]

[Published August 23, 1955.

CHAPTER 576

- AN ACT to create 16.542 of the statutes, relating to civil service in the office of the city attorney.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

16.542 of the statutes is created to read:

- $16.542\,$ CIVIL SERVICE FOR ATTORNEYS IN OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY.
- (1) In any city of the first class the common council may by ordinance provide for civil service in the office of the city attorney except for the city attorney and his deputy.
- (2) The matters treated in this section are declared to be of local and not state-wide concern.

Approved August 18, 1955.